RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC Dissillation of the Information of the Informa

Shri Trilochan Singh, (94636 58200) R/o # 848-A, M.I.G. Flat, Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana – 141010

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, District Tarn Taran,

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, District Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1016 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS)

RTI Application Dated : 19.08.2020

Reply by the PIO

First Appellate Authority Dated : 31.12.2020 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIFTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2022.

- 2. The Representative of the appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the respondents till date.
- 3. The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearings dated 01.06.2021; 02.08.2021; 27.10.2021 and 23.02.2022.
- 4. In view of the above, <u>LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY</u> is given to the PIO O/o S.D.M., Patti/Bhikhwind, District Tarn Taran to provide the requisite information to the appellant and file a written reply in response to the <u>SHOW CAUSE NOTICE</u> issued to him vide order dated 02.08.2021. He is further directed to <u>appear personally before the Bench</u>, <u>failing which penalty @ Rs. 25000/- will be imposed</u> upon him.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to **19.07.2022 at 11:30 AM.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC PSIC OSSULLA INFORMATION CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (98721 39640)

W/o Shri Ajaipal Singh,

Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Khadur Sahib, District Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1046 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS)

RTI Application Dated : 15.09.2020

Reply by the PIO :

First Appellate Authority Dated : 24.10.2020 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, Appellant.

Shri Pargat Singh, B.D.P.O. for the Respondents (98143 71900) (On Telephone)

ORDER (FIFTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that incomplete and un-attested information has been provided to her by the respondents.
- 3. The PIO is absent on the Cisco Webex. However, he is subsequently contacted on his mobile and assures the Bench that he will provide the complete and duly attested information to the appellant by 20.06.2022.
- 4. On the assurance given by the PIO, the matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645 failing which penal consequences shall follow. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Joginder Singh, (99880 16911) S/o Shri Sukhbir Singh, R/o H. No. 553/1, Sector -38-A, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, PWD (B &R), Punjab, Room No. 115-116, Bays Building, 3rd Floor, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B & R), Punjab Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2636 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Joginder Singh, Appellant.

Shri Ranjit Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents (82838 18381)

ORDER (FIFTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that the appellant was asked to inspect the record but he did not turn up.

The Appellant is directed to visit the respondent office on **16.06.2022** at **10:30** am for inspection the record. One more opportunity is given to the PIO to facilitate the appellant and provide the requisite information, on the spot relating to his RTI application dated 01.12.2020, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 2636 OF 2021

The matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.06.2022 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and further Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Er. Arshdeep Singh,

Executive Engineer – cum – PIO O/o PWD (B &R), Punjab, Room No. 115-116, Bays Building, 3rd Floor, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

Shri Ranjit Singh,

Sub Divisional Engineer, O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Sub Division No. 3, Punjab Public Works Department Flat No. 1510, Officers Apartments, Sector 24-B, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (98149 24851) R/o # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana – 141101

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, PWB (B&R), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, PWB (B&R), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3362 OF 2021 (CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS)

RTI Application Dated : 31.05.2021 Reply by the PIO : 07.06.2021 First Appellate Authority Dated : 28.06.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA

Advocate Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Appellant. PRESENT:

Er. Pardeep, XEN – cum – PIO along with Shri Amanpreet Singh, Superintendent

for the Respondents (98784 07013)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.06.2022.

- 2. The PIO states that he emailed an Affidavit in compliance to the orders of the Hon'ble Bench.
- 3. After going through the Affidavit, it is found incorrect, therefore, one more opportunity is given to the PIO to file proper Affidavit stating point wise position with regard to each point and send the original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post, with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to 19.07.2022 at 11:00 AM. Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Harris Chhokra, (75081 73600) S/o Shri Arvind Kumar, R/o Village & Post Office Khui Khera, Tehsil & District Fazilka - 152121

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Industry Centre, Ferozepur, Malwal Road, Opp. Baba Ram Lal Gurudwara, Industrial Area, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Industry Centre, Ferozepur, Malwal Road, Opp. Baba Ram Lal Gurudwara, Industrial Area, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4719 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated : 07.06.2021 Reply by the PIO : 13.07.2021 First Appellate Authority Dated : 15.07.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Harris Chhokra, Appellant.

Shri Balwant Rai, Superintendent for the Respondents (94173 00946)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 13.07.2021 while the Appellant states that he wanted to watch/inspect physically the demanded information.
- 3. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on any working day with prior appointment, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application dated 07.06.2021 on the spot, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to **19.07.2022 at 11:30 AM.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
13.06.2022
(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Karnail Singh, (98769 44476) S/o Shri Chhanga Singh, R/o H. No. 378, New Azad Nagar, Ferozepur City.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN – cum – District Mining Officer, Golewala Water Drainage Division, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Drainage Construction Circle, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5138 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shri Karnail Singh, Appellant.

None for the Respondents.

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has furnished the deficiencies to the respondent but till date complete information has not been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is again absent for today's hearing and she was also absent on the last date of hearing 22.02.2022, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows her disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. Last opportunity is given to Ms. Ramnik Kaur Uppal, PIO O/o XEN cum District Mining Officer, Ferozepur to remove the deficiencies furnished by the appellant vide letter dated 11.09.2021, before the next date of hearing and should present this case personally in the Commission.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 5138 OF 2021

- 5. The PIO is further directed to bring the original record relating to RTI application dated 31.05.2021 of the appellant, on the next date fixed. In case no other information is available in the official record, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 6. The matter is adjourned to **19.07.2022 at 11:30 AM.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action: (Regd. Post)

Ms. Ramnik Kaur Uppal,
Public Information Officer,
XEN – cum – District Mining Officer,
Ferozepur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajit Singh Talwandi, (89689 02044) R/o Village Nikku Chak, Post Office Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5200 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated : 21.08.2021
Reply by the PIO : 25.09.2021
First Appellate Authority Dated : 21.09.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Ajit Singh Talwandi, Appellant.

ASI Rajinder Singh for the Respondents (94174 78832)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant appears in person and states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant many times but returned back with remarks that "Addressee absent".
- 3. In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to bring this information in the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to **19.07.2022 at 11:30 AM.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Subedar Major Balbir Singh (Retd.), (82192 73213) S/o Shri Ram Kishan, R/o Village Jamalpur (Umarpur), PO Umarpur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144214

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5283 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated : 31.08.2021
Reply by the PIO : 30.09.2021
First Appellate Authority Dated : 04.10.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Subedar Major (Retd.) Balbir Singh, Appellant.

ASI Rajinder Singh for the Respondents (94174 78832)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 30.09.2021 whereas the Appellant states that he has received the information except for points no. 2 (b), (d), and (e) of his RTI application dated 31.08.2021.
- 3. The Respondent further states that if the appellant visits the respondent's office, he can inspect the record and get the information.
- 4. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on any working day with prior appointment, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application dated 31.08.2021 on the spot, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 5283 OF 2021

5. The matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC Dissillation of the Information of the Informa

Shri Subhash Chander, (62806 59521) R/o Street No. 5, Friends Colony, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144211

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN – cum – District Mining Officer, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer, Mining - 2, Department Water Resource Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5425 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated : 12.04.2021
Reply by the PIO : 03.05.2021
First Appellate Authority Dated : 11.06.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Subhash Chander, Appellant.

Shri Ajay Pandey, Jr. Engineer for the Respondents (90416 57667)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 231/1-W/R.T.I. (Mining), dated 03.05.2021 but he was not furnished any deficiencies in the provided information till date.
- 3. Last and final opportunity is given to the Appellant to furnish deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO within week. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.06.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Armesh Kumar Loomba, (95926 14954) S/o Shri Gauri Shanker Loomba, R/o # 237/277, Street No. 2, New Kundanpuri, Ward No. 90, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5490 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated : 27.08.2021
Reply by the PIO : 22.10.2021
First Appellate Authority Dated : 04.10.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents (80549 40526)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

- 2. The Respondent reiterates her earlier version that information sought by the appellant is under consideration therefore cannot be provided to him and same has already been conveyed to the appellant vide letter no. 34231/VB/S-14, dated 22.10.2021 and again vide letter no. 39866/VB/S-14, dated 24.12.2021 whereas the Appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned to 18.07.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.06.2022